
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair)
Councillors Maskell, D Edwards, Ennis, 
Grashoff, McDonald, Page, Rowland, 
DP Singh and Skeats

Direct:  0118 937 2303
e-mail: Email: 
amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

17 September 2018

Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 25 September 
2018 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is 
set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration.

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF LICENSING APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2016, 24 MAY 2017 23 
MAY 2018

5 - 12

To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications 
Committee meetings held on 2 November 2016, 24 May 2017 
and 23 May 2018.

3. PETITIONS

Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties 
which have been received by Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before the 
meeting.

4. QUESTIONS



To receive any questions from Councillors and members of 
the public.

5. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT

BOROUGH
WIDE

13 - 118

A report asking the Committee to approve the revised 
Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment, in 
respect of the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area, for 
implementation on 22 October 2018.

6. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES

BOROUGH
WIDE

119 - 
150

A report asking the Sub-Committee to approve the revised 
“Statement of Gambling Principles” for implementation on 
31 January 2019.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 2 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillors Dennis, Ennis, Livingston, Skeats and Vickers.

Apologies: Councillors D Edwards, Grashoff and Page.

5. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 May and 28 September 2016 were confirmed 
as correct records and signed by the Chair.

6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EMISSION

Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 28 September 2016, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the Committee to 
consider and approve proposed changes to the existing emissions policy and introduce 
a phased upgrade to the Hackney Carriage vehicle fleet.

The report explained that under the Environment Act 1995, the Council had a duty to 
constantly review and assess the air quality within the Borough, and compare 
pollution concentrations against a set of European and National air quality standards.  
Monitoring had shown that Reading had areas where concentrations of Nitrogen 
Dioxide (NO2) were exceeding both European and national standards, and as such the 
Council had declared an Air Quality Management Area and implemented an Action 
Plan.  The Council’s Action Plan included proposals to investigate ways to reduce 
emissions for the local Hackney Carriage and Private Hire fleet.

The report stated that the Council had adopted the London Public Carriage Office 
(PCO) conditions of fitness as policy.  This currently restricted the Hackney Carriage 
fleet to purpose built London Taxis International vehicles, the now out of production 
Metrocab or the Mercedes Vito taxi.  The PCO currently had a Euro 5 emissions 
standard and 15 year age policy in place.

The technical details of each of
[...]
on officer had submitted an update which was 
attached to the report at Appendix V. 

Asif Rashid, Chairman of Reading Taxi Association, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Committee.  Mr Rashid asked the Committee to consider adopting an 
age policy of 15 years from 1 October 2018 rather than 2021 and an age policy of a 
maximum of 8 years from 1 October 2018 for all new to fleet vehicles.  

Resolved - That the following emission standards for the licensed Hackney Carriage 
vehicle fleet be approved:

An age policy of 15 years shall be adopted from 1 October 2018

An age policy of a maximum of 8 years shall be adopted from 1 October 
2018 for all new to fleet vehicles

Hackney Carriage Vehicles that were ULEV (defined as emitting 
emissions that were 50% cleaner than the current average years models) 
or had been certified as having been repowered with an LPG/Petrol 
conversion kit to achieve emissions standards exceeding Euro 6 were 
permitted to be a maximum age of 20 years, provided that such vehicles 
are either licensed or converted as set out above within 2 years as of 2 
November 2016

Vehicles undergoing a conversion to exceed Euro 6 must have undergone 
a suitability compliance inspection by Council officers to ensure that the 
vehicle remained at a standard for public carriage in the Reading 
Borough and undergo inspection by a specialist conversion company and 
be in receipt of confirmation that it was suitable for conversion.

(That in accordance with Standing Order 38, Councillor Skeats requested that her vote 
against the resolution be recorded.)

7. REVIEW OF DRIVING STANDARDS AGENCY DRIVING TEST

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking 
the Committee to consider an amendment to the current policy in respect of the 
Driving and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) testing of private hire and hackney 

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 2 NOVEMBER 2016

carriage vehicle drivers to include equivalent driving standards testing provided by 
companies other than DVSA.

The report stated that as of 1 October 2016 the DVSA had stopped providing testing 
for private hire and hackney carriage drivers.  Four companies had been identified 
that at present provided equivalent DVSA testing for drivers, there were: Blue Lamp 
Trust; Diamond Advanced Motoring; Green Penny; and Mann Fleet.  Any company 
wishing to provide their services would be assessed against the current DVSA criteria 
for testing and as long as the criteria was deemed to be of an equivalent standard 
they would be permitted to test drivers suitability for licensing by the Council.  A list 
of companies with equivalent driver training tests would be provided to driver licence 
applicants.  

Resolved - That additional providers of an equivalent standard of driver testing to 
that of the current policy, be approved.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and closed at 7.32pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 24 MAY 2017

Present:

Apologies:

Councillor Woodward (Chair);
Councillors Chrisp, Dennis, D Edwards, Livingston, Maskell, 
McDonald, Page and Skeats;

Councillor Grashoff.

1. ESTABLISHMENT, MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF SUB-
COMMITTEES

Resolved - 

(1) That, under the provisions of Section 9 of the Licensing Act 2003, two 
Licensing Applications Sub-Committees (Sub-Committees 1 and 2), 
each consisting of three members, be established for the Municipal 
Year 2017/18 to deal with applications for licences under Section 7 of 
the Act;

(2) That the members of Sub-Committees 1 and 2 be drawn from the 
membership of the Licensing Applications Committee;

(3) That, under the provisions of Sections 101 and 102 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, an additional Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee be established for the Municipal Year 2017/18, to deal 
with other licensing matters, as follows:

Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3 (4:2)

Labour 
C
[...]
at the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committees be as set out in 
Appendix B to the Monitoring Officer’s report to Council of 23 May 2018.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES. 
 
TO: LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 25 SEPTEMBER 2018   

 
  

TITLE: REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT   
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

SOPHIA JAMES AREA 
COVERED: 

REGULATORY SERVICES 

SERVICE: PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT & 
REGULATORY  
SERVICES   
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

RICHARD FRENCH  TEL: 01189 37 2846 
 

JOB TITLE:       LICENSING 
ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER  

E-MAIL: Richard.french@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1  The Council, as the named Licensing Authority for Reading, is required under 

 the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 to review its licensing policy every 
 five years. The current licensing policy will be in force until 22nd October 
 2018. The Council is also now required to publish a Cumulative Impact 
 Assessment for any cumulative impact area in Reading. There has been a 
 Cumulative Impact area in the town centre since 2010 and the assessment 
 attached to this report is required under paragraph 5A of the Licensing Act 
 and will be reviewed every three years. Subject to approval, both the policy 
 and Cumulative Impact Assessment will come into force on 22nd October 2018. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the revised Licensing Policy (attached to this report as appendix RF-1) 

be approved for implementation on 22nd October 2018. 
2.2 That the Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of the Town Centre 

Cumulative Impact Area (attached to this report as appendix RF-2) be 
approved for implementation on 22nd October 2018. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Richard.french@reading.gov.uk


3. POLICY CONTEXT 
  
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) requires that the Council review its 

Licensing policy every five years. Paragraph 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 
outline what steps the Council should take in respect of the consultation 
process. It must consult all licence holders; organisations that have a 
statutory role in the Act such as the police and fire service (known as 
Responsible Authorities) and any organisations it considers as representing 
licence holders in Reading. When approved, the Council must state the dates 
for which the policy will be valid for. The Council must also have regard to 
any Cumulative Impact Assessment it has published. 

 
3.2 Paragraph 5A of the Licensing Act has been inserted by the Policing and Crime 

Act 2017. It places the concept of ‘Cumulative Impact’ on a statutory footing. 
It has previously been stated only in the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the 
Act. A Cumulative Impact Area has been in place in Reading since 2010. This is 
referred to as the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area and is a presumption 
that applications for certain types of premises licences in the town will be 
refused because of the high number of premises in the town and the negative 
impact they are having on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Council is therefore required to publish a ‘Cumulative Impact Assessment’. 
The Council, as part of the consultation process, was required to outline the 
area covered by the Cumulative Impact Area – which is unchanged; that the 
assessment will apply to all grants and variations of licences in the area and 
the reasons why a Cumulative Impact Assessment was deemed required for 
that area. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Under the Act, Reading Borough Council is responsible for the issuing of 

licences and any subsequent enforcement action that may arise from any 
licence holder or unlicensed activity.  

 
4.2 Reading Borough Council has responsibility for: 

 
• Licensing premises and clubs for the sale or supply of alcohol; the provision of 

late night refreshment (sale of hot food from 2300hrs to 0500hrs) and the 
provision of regulated entertainment (live music, recorded music, etc) 

• Taking enforcement action against licence holders who are in breach of their 
licence; carrying out enforcement action against persons or premises carrying 
out unlicensed activity or taking action against licence holders who 
undermine the promotion of the four licensing objectives. 

• Publishing a licensing policy which sets out the Council’s aims, objectives and 
policies for applicants and licence holders. 

• Publishing a Cumulative Impact Assessment for any area for which there is 
deemed to be a requirement to have a cumulative impact area. 

• Collecting all statutory licence fees which are set by Central government. 
 
 

Page 12



 
4.3 The licensing framework must centre around the 4 licensing objectives: 

 
• To prevent crime and disorder; 
• To protect children from harm; 
• To prevent public nuisance; 
• To maintain public safety. 

 
4.4 The licensing framework must also centre around the principle that each 

application should be judged on its own merit.  
 
5 THE PROPOSAL 
 
5.1 The Licensing policy document attached to this report contains a number of 
 changes as outlined in the ‘Summary of Changes to Licensing Policy’ 
 document also attached to this report as appendix RF-3. 

 
5.2 The Cumulative Impact Assessment attached to this report is a new document 
 that is required to be published for the Town Centre Cumulative Impact 
 Assessment. The area this assessment relates to is unchanged from the area 
 already subject to a cumulative impact policy and will also relate to all 
 applications for the grant and variation of a premises licence or club premises 
 certificate. 
 
6. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
6.1 This policy and its implementation contribute to the following strategic aims 

in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018-22: 
• Protecting and enhancing the lives of vulnerable adults and children.  
• Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe. 
• Securing the economic success of Reading. 
• Promoting great education, leisure and cultural opportunities for people in 

Reading. 
 
6.2 The Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment are key documents 

for the regulation of the night time economy within Reading. Both documents 
clearly outline what the Council expects of applicants and licence holders. 
Licensing regulation is tied in with other policies, strategies and statutory 
frameworks implemented by the Council across Reading. Chapters 2 and 3 of 
the licensing policy document show how licensing shares aims and objectives 
with various planning legislation; environmental health legislation; 
immigration legislation and policing legislation. It also outlines numerous 
initiatives and strategies such as a ‘Reducing the Strength’ initiative to tackle 
the issues of street drinking and the sale of high strength alcohol proven 
detrimental to health as well as initiatives linked in with child protection and 
the Council’s ‘Drugs and Alcohol’ and ‘Health and Wellbeing’ strategies.  

 
6.3 The key aims for the licensing policy and cumulative impact assessment are to 

ensure that the four licensing objectives are actively promoted at all times. It 
Page 13



is also key that the licensing policy ensures close integration with other 
strategies; policies and initiatives to ensure that the towns day time and night 
time economies are welcoming and safe for all.  

 
6.4 The Council must balance the need of businesses to trade successfully and 

responsibly with the needs of local residents not to be disturbed or affected 
by irresponsible licence holders and the associated crime and disorder and 
noise nuisance that may occur from those premises. 

 
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 A 12 week consultation process in relation to the Licensing policy and 

Cumulative Impact Assessment was undertaken between 29th May 2018 and 
the 19th August 2018. The Licensing Act outlines the organisations and bodies 
that must be consulted. Letters were sent to all licence holders as well as to 
bodies that represent licence holders; organisations that have a statutory role 
within the Licensing Act such as the police and fire service (called Responsible 
Bodies) as well as any other body or person that may have an interest in the 
policy. 

 
7.2 The consultation was also available to view on the Council’s website with an 

option for any person to give views via the site.  
 
7.3 All responses received during the consultation are attached to this policy at 

appendix RF-4  
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1   The Council has a statutory requirement to publish a statement of licensing 

policy. This policy must be reviewed every five years but can be reviewed at 
any time if there are substantive changes to legislation or local policy. Failure 
to review and publish a licensing policy will mean the Council is in breach of 
its statutory obligations which could lead to legal consequences. The Council 
also has a statutory requirement to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment in 
relation to any cumulative impact area that it deems to be required. The 
assessment must be reviewed every three years. 

 
8.2 A further consequence of not having a licensing policy would mean the 

Council would be unable to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 
including determining applications and carrying out enforcement activities.  

 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The writing of the Licensing Policy, Cumulative Impact Assessment and 

consultation exercise were carried out within the resources of the Licensing 
Authority. 

 
9.2 Failure to review and adopt a licensing policy and cumulative impact 

assessment would mean that the Council is in breach of its statutory 
Page 14



obligations and would lead to legal challenge and the associated costs of that 
challenge. 

 
10. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
10.1 The Equality Act 2010 places
[...]
 the authority is of the opinion 
that the number of licensed premises and club premises certificates within the 
town centre area is such that it is likely that granting further licences or variations 
to licences would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty to promote the 
licensing objectives. This opinion has been reached after careful consideration of 
evidence showing high levels of crime and disorder within the town centre; the 
nature of those offences - which include violent and sexual offences - which are 
and the comparable data between the Reading night time economies and other 
night time economies in the Thames Valley area. 

12.8 The content of this Assessment does not change the fundamental way that 
decisions are made under the 2003 Act. The Authority will make all decisions on 
applications within the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area on a case by case 
basis with a view on how best to promote the licensing objectives. It also does not 
remove the requirement for a relevant representation to be submitted by a 
responsible authority or a member of the public (defined as ‘any other person’ 
within the Act) against an application for it to be considered by the Licensing Sub-
Committee. An application that does not receive relevant representations is 
deemed granted under the Act.  

The Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area - General Principles 

12.9 The Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area is attached at appendix 1. This 
area has been subject to a cumulative impact policy within the Council’s Licensing 
policy statement since 2010 and there is no change to the size or scope of that 
area within this assessment.  

Page 3 of 42
Page 59



12.10 This assessment will apply to all applications for the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate and all premises that may benefit 
from a premises licence or club premises certificate. This includes material 
variations for increased hours for licensable activity; increased capaci
[...]
omoting the licensing 

objectives in other Cumulative Impact Policy areas then, in my view, licensing 

authorities should seriously consider the relative merits of granting or refusing the 
premises licence application. 

 If the scales tip heavily in favour of investment, new jobs, contribution to business 

rates, bringing back to life of a unit which is only ever going to be an entertainment 

complex and potentially make other operators improve the quality of their offer – 
then they should seriously consider granting the licence.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 114



Page 5 of 5 
 

 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES. 
 
TO: LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 25TH SEPTEMBER 2018   

 
  

TITLE: REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING PRINCIPLES   
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

SOPHIA JAMES AREA 
COVERED: 

REGULATORY SERVICES 

SERVICE: PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT & 
REGULATORY  
SERVICES   
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

RICHARD FRENCH  TEL: 01189 37 2846 
 

JOB TITLE:       LICENSING 
ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER  

E-MAIL: Richard.french@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 
  
1.1  On 13th June 2016, the Council approved the Council’s current Statement of 

 Gambling Licensing Principles. The revision of the statement at that time was 
 due to substantive changes within the Social responsibility codes found within 
 the Licensing Conditions and Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling 
 Commission. This meant that the Council, the Licensing Authority for 
 Reading,  was required to publish a local area risk assessment so that 
 gambling establishments and potential applicants were aware of the issues 
 around anti-social behaviour within proximity of their premises and were 
 aware of their proximity to schools; places of worship and treatment centres. 
 In response to this published local area risk assessment, licence holders were 
 required to submit a risk assessment on how they would mitigate those issues 
 and risks. 

 
1.2  This consultation will bring the three year timescale for the policy review

 back into line with the 31st January 2019 to the 31st January 2022 timeframe, 
 subject to any further major revisions emanating from changes in legislation.  

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the revised “Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles”, as attached 

at Appendix RF-I, be approved for implementation on 31st January 2019 
  
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.french@reading.gov.uk


3 POLICY CONTEXT 
  
3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) requires that the Council review its 

Gambling Policy every three years. The policy usually runs for a three year 
period starting and ending in January. The previous consultation was 
undertaken outside of this period due the substantial changes within the 
legislation. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Under the Act, Reading Borough Council is responsible for issuing gambling 

premises licenses, permits and registering small lotteries. 
 
4.2 Reading Borough Council has responsibility for: 

 
• Licensing premises for gambling activities (and temporary use) e.g. betting 

shops & casinos. 
• Regulating gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners welfare 

institutes. 
• Granting permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain lower 

stake gaming machines. 
• Regulating gaming and gaming machines on alcohol licensed premises such as 

pubs. 
• Granting permits for prize gaming. 
• Registering small society lotteries. 
• Producing a local area profile for the Borough of Reading and ensuring that 

applications are consistent with the licensing objectives and policy of the 
Council. 

• Enforcing the provisions of the Act. 
 
4.3 The gambling framework must centre around the 3 licensing objectives: 

 
• to protect children and other vulnerable people from harm; 
• to prevent gambling being a source of crime or disorder; and 
• to ensure that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 

 
4.4 Licence fees for gambling activities are set centrally but are banded so that 

local authorities have some discretion in the level of fee payable.    
 
5. THE PROPOSAL 
 
5.1 There has only been one small change to the Statement of Gambling Licensing 
 Principles. This is at paragraph 11.2.1 which deals with Fixed Odds Betting 
 Terminals. The change reflects the recent change to FOBT stakes reducing 
 them from £100 to £2. It is likely this will come into force in 2020. 

 
 
 
 

Page 118



 
6. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
6.1 This policy and its implementation contribute to the following strategic aims 

in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018-22: 
• Protecting and enhancing the lives of vulnerable adults and children.  
• Securing the economic success of Reading. 

 
6.2 The aim of the policy is to find a balance between securing the safety and 

amenity of our residential and business communities and responsibly 
maintaining and developing Reading’s role as a major entertainment and 
cultural centre. The key changes to the policy are to take into account the 
Gambling Commission’s aim to strengthen social responsibility and to ensure 
that operators of gambling premises are risk assessing their operation in line 
with the local area profile drawn up by the Licensing Authority. The policy 
also aims to ensure that all gambling is conducted with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives and to encourage operators to promote responsible 
gambling, in line with the relevant codes of practice and guidance issued by 
the Gambling Commission. 

 
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 Consultations regarding the review of the Council’s Gambling Policy were sent 

to various bodies within the gambling industry, groups who deal with the 
effects of gambling and responsible authorities stated within the Gambling 
Act. The consultation period ran up until 19th Augus
[...]
ne Permit 

      
As allowed by permit 

Travelling funfair 
(no authorisation required) 

       
Unlimited 

Regional Casino 
Premises Licence 

Maximum of 1250 machines (subject to a machine/table ratio) 
Any combination from Categories A/B1/B2/B3/B4/C/D 

Large Casino 
Premises Licence 

 Maximum of 150 machines (subject to a machine/table ratio) 
Any combination from Categories B1/B2/B3/B4/C/D 

Small Casino 
Premises Licence 

 Maximum of 80 machines (subject to a machine/table ratio) 
Any combination from Categories B1/B2/B3/B4/C/D 

Converted Casino 
Premises Licence 

 Maximum of 20 machines (no machine/table ratio) 
Any combination from Categories B1/B2/B3/B4/C/D 

 
 

Minimum age of 18 years to use Category A, B and C machines. No age limit on 
Category D machines 

Page 147



Page 148


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meetings of Licensing Applications Committee held on 2 November 2016, 24 May 2017 23 May 2018
	Minutes 24 May 2017
	Minutes 23 May 2018

	5 Review of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Licensing Committee Draft Committee Report Licensing Policy
	LEAD
	4.4 The licensing framework must also centre around the principle that each application should be judged on its own merit.

	Appendix RF-1 Licensing Policy
	Appendix RF-2 Cumulative Impact Assessment
	CIA front page
	XCIA Word version 17072018
	XAppendices to Licensing Policy Only

	Appendix RF-3 Summary of Changes to Licensing Policy
	Appendix RF-4 Consultation Responses
	UoR CIP
	Website comments PDF
	Silver Fox Letter CIA
	SFOX-RBC Consulation


	6 Review of Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles
	Licensing Committee Draft Committee Report Gambling Policy
	LEAD
	4.4 Licence fees for gambling activities are set centrally but are banded so that local authorities have some discretion in the level of fee payable.

	Appendix RF-1 2018 Full and final Gambling Policy V1 2
	Local area map







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Maskell (Vice-Chair in the Chair)

Councillors  McDonald, Page, Rowland and Skeats.

Apologies: Councillors Woodward, D Edwards and Ennis

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 
NOVEMBER 2016, 24 MAY 2017 23 MAY 2018 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 2 November 2016, 24 May 2017 and 23 May 2018 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair.

3. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the 
Committee to consider and approve revisions to the Licensing Policy and the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment in respect of the Town Centre.

The report stated that the Council, as the named Licensing Authority for Reading, was 
required under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 to review its licensing policy 
every five years. The current licensing policy would be in force until 22 October 2018. 
The report explained that the Council was also now required to publish a Cumulative 
Impact Assessment for any cumulative impact area in Reading. There had been a 
Cumulative Impact area in the town centre since 2010.  The assessment attached to the 
report was required under paragraph 5A of the Licensing Act and was to be reviewed 
every three years. Subject to approval, both the policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment would come into force on 22 October 2018.

The report stated that the revised Licensing policy document was attached to the report 
at Appendix RF-1. The document contained a number of changes which were outlined in a 
‘Summary of Changes to Licensing Policy’ document attached to the report at Appendix 
RF-3.

The report explained that the Cumulative Impact Assessment attached to the report at 
Appendix RF-2 was a new document that was required to be published for the Town 
Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment. The area this assessment related to was 
unchanged from the area already subject to a cumulative impact policy and would also 
relate to all applications for the grant and variation of a premises licence or club 
premises certificate.

The report explained that a 12 week consultation process in relation to the Licensing 
policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment had been undertaken between 29 May 2018 and 
19 August 2018. The Licensing Act outlined the organisations and bodies that must be 
consulted. Letters had been sent to all licence holders as well as to bodies that 
represented licence holders; organisations that had a statutory role within the Licensing 
Act such as the police and fire service (called Responsible Bodies) as well as any other 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

2

body or person that may have an interest in the policy. The consultation had also been 
available to view on the Council’s website with an option for any person to give views via 
the site. All responses received during the consultation were attached to the report at 
Appendix RF-4. Three people attended the meeting to address the Committee in respect 
of representations made by them of their organisations concerning the revised Licensing 
Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment:

 PC Simon Wheeler, Thames Valley Police, on behalf of the Local Policing Area 
Commander, Superintendent Stan Gilmore.

 Matt Tebbit, University of Reading.
 William Donne, Silver Fox Licensing Consultants.

The Committee considered the representations received and made the following 
amendments to the revised Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment:

 Paragraph 2.19 of the Policy: add reference to PubWatch

 Insert a new paragraph in the Policy to encourage use of best practice measures, 
where appropriate, such as breathalysers and PPE clothing.

 Paragraph 12.30 of the Cumulative Impact Assessment: amend time from 2300hrs 
to 2400hrs

Resolved – 

(1) That the revised Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment, as set 
out in the report, be amended to reflect the Committee’s discussion;

(2) That officers be authorised to finalise the draft in consultation with the 
Chair and Committee members, prior to its submission to Council.

Recommended to Council -

(1) That the revised Licensing Policy, as amended, be approved, for 
implementation from 22 October 2018;

(2) That the Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of the Town Centre 
Cumulative Impact Area, as amended, be approved for implementation on 
22 October 2018.

4. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING PRINCIPLES 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the 
Committee to consider proposed revisions to the Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Principles. 

The report stated that on 13 June 2016, the Council had approved its current Statement 
of Gambling Licensing Principles. The revision of the statement at that time had been 
due to substantive changes within the Social responsibility codes found within the 
Licensing Conditions and Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission. This had 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

3

meant that the Council, as Licensing Authority for Reading, was required to publish a 
local area risk assessment so that gambling establishments and potential applicants were 
aware of the issues around anti-social behaviour within proximity of their premises and 
were aware of their proximity to schools; places of worship and treatment centres. In 
response to this published local area risk assessment, licence holders had been required 
to submit a risk assessment on how they would mitigate those issues and risks.

The report explained that the Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) required the Council to 
review its Gambling Policy every three years. The policy usually ran for a three year 
period starting and ending in January. The previous consultation had been undertaken 
outside of this period due the substantial changes within the legislation. The current 
consultation would bring the three year timescale for the policy review back into line 
with the 31 January 2019 to the 31 January 2022 timeframe, subject to any further major 
revisions emanating from changes in legislation.

The report stated that there had only been one small change to the Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Principles. This dealt with Fixed Odds Betting Terminals. The change 
reflected the recent change to FOBT stakes, reducing them from £100 to £2. This was 
likely to come into force in 2020.

Resolved – That the revised ‘Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles, as set out in 
the report, be approved for implementation on 1 January 2019.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and closed at 7.47pm)

(The meeting closed at 7.47 pm)


